

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/12/2024 4:32 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1027273

No. 38661-9-III

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DANNY DELGADO,

Petitioner/Respondent.

CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW and
ANSWER TO STATE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

JAN TRASEN
Attorney for Petitioner/Respondent

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
jan@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER 2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED IN CROSS-PETITION..... 2

IV. ANSWER TO STATE’S PETITION..... 4

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

VI. ARGUMENT 14

 1. This Court should grant review because the published portion of the Court of Appeals opinion misunderstands the constitutional requirement of a case-by-case analysis wherever sealing is requested.. 14

 2. This Court should grant review because the trial court violated the constitutional right to present a defense when it excluded evidence relevant to the credibility of a critical State’s witness. 18

 a. Article I, section 22 and the Sixth Amendment guarantee the rights to present a defense and to confront adverse witnesses 19

 b. The trial court violated Danny’s constitutional rights by excluding evidence of his stepmother’s prior fabricated criminal complaint..... 21

| | |
|---|----|
| 3. This Court should review Danny’s Amended Statement of Additional Grounds. | 24 |
| 4. The Court should deny the State of Washington’s Petition for Review. | 24 |
| a. The Court of Appeals correctly remanded because the trial court’s failure to meaningfully consider Danny’s youth and other mitigation evidence constitutes an abuse of discretion requiring resentencing | 25 |
| b. This Court should deny the State’s Petition for Review. | 31 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

Allied Daily Newspapers of Washington v. Eikenberry, 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993) 15, 16

Doe G. v. Dep’t of Corrs., 190 Wn.2d 185, 410 P.3d 1156 (2018)..... 15

Hundtofte v. Encarnacion, 181 Wn.2d 1, 330 P.3d 168 (2014).
..... 14, 15, 17

John Does 1, 2, 4, & 5 v. Sueoka, et al., 2 Wn.3d 1001, 537 P.3d 1001 (2023) 18

Matter of Domingo-Cornelio, 196 Wn.2d 255, 474 P.3d 524 (2020)..... 25, 26

Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa, 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)..... 15, 16, 17

State v. Anderson, 200 Wn.2d 266, 516 P.3d 1213 (2022)28, 29

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) 19, 20

State v. Gilbert, 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019) 27

State v. Haag, 198 Wn.2d 309, 495 P.3d 241 (2021)..... 29

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)
..... 25, 28

State v. Jones, 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)..... 20

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Lee</i> , 188 Wn.2d 473, 396 P.3d 316 (2017)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Orn</i> , 197 Wn.2d 343, 482 P.3d 913 (2021) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)..... | 26 |

Washington Court of Appeals

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re the Welfare of O.C.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 2d 671, 533 P.3d 159, 164 (2023)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>State v. Mansour</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 323, 470 P.3d 543 (2020) | 16, 17 |
| <i>State v. McSorley</i> , 128 Wn. App. 598, 116 P.3d 431 (2005) . | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Stewart</i> , 27 Wn. App. 2d 441, 532 P.3d 211 (2023). | 28, 29 |
| <i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wn. App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980). | 20, 21 |

United States Supreme Court

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974)..... | 19 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)..... | 25 |

Washington Constitution

| | |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| Article I, section 10 | 14, 15, 17, 18 |
| Article I, section 22 | 19 |

United States Constitution

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| Sixth Amendment..... | 19 |
|----------------------|----|

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| RCW 9.94A.535(3)(g) | 11 |
|---------------------------|----|

| | |
|------------------------|-------|
| RCW 9A.64.020(1) | 8, 29 |
|------------------------|-------|

Rules

| | |
|-----------------|--------|
| ER 608(b) | 20, 21 |
|-----------------|--------|

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| GR 15(c)(2) | 15 |
|-------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------|----------------|
| RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... | 13, 18, 24, 32 |
|---------------------|----------------|

| | |
|---------------------|----------------|
| RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... | 13, 18, 24, 32 |
|---------------------|----------------|

| | |
|---------------------|--------|
| RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... | 18, 24 |
|---------------------|--------|

| | |
|---------------------|--------------|
| RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... | 4, 5, 24, 32 |
|---------------------|--------------|

| | |
|----------------|----|
| RAP 18.17..... | 33 |
